
FINAL SCORE

Upper Iowa
0-1 (0-0) 7

Drake
1-0 (0-0) 41

August 28, 2025 • Drake Stadium (Des Moines, Iowa)

F I N A L  S T A T I S T I C S



Game Summary
Upper Iowa vs. Drake (Final)
08/28/2025 at Des Moines, Iowa

Upper Iowa (0-1; 0-0) vs. Drake (1-0; 0-0)
Date: 08/28/2025 • Site: Des Moines, Iowa • Stadium: Drake Stadium
Kickoff time: 07:32 PM EDT • End of Game: 10:21 PM EDT • Total elapsed time: 02:48
Attendance: 3891
Temperature: 77 • Wind: 6 northWest • Weather: sunny

SCORING SUMMARY

Score by Quarters 1 2 3 4 Total
Upper Iowa 0 0 7 0 7
Drake 14 10 7 10 41

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H

1st 07:41 DRAKE - H.Foley 27 yd TD PASS from C.Spellman (PAT KICK by H.Balke GOOD) , 5-58 1:35 -7

1st 03:23 DRAKE - C.Spellman 28 yd TD RUSH (PAT KICK by H.Balke GOOD) , 3-63 0:58 -14

2nd 12:19 DRAKE - H.Foley 46 yd TD PASS from C.Spellman (PAT KICK by H.Balke GOOD) , 1-46 0:08 -21

2nd 00:08 DRAKE - H.Balke 42 yd FG , 15-51 6:27 0-24

3rd 12:23 UIU - M.Morrow 34 yd TD PASS from D.Overstreet Jr. (PAT KICK by N.Behne GOOD) , 5-75 2:37 7-24

3rd 06:43 DRAKE - C.Spellman 6 yd TD RUSH (PAT KICK by H.Balke GOOD) , 11-83 5:33 7-31

4th 14:19 DRAKE - H.Balke 21 yd FG , 7-16 3:38 7-34

4th 06:37 DRAKE - J.Meizinger 22 yd TD PASS from X.Washington (PAT KICK by H.Balke GOOD) , 6-75 2:49 7-41

OFFICIALS

Referee: Grant Henderson
Umpire: Keith Wohlers

Head Linesman: Tim Streit
Line judge: Scott Landy
Field judge: Phil Ayeni

Back judge: Brian McWilliams
Side judge: Dylan Hill
Center judge:



Team Statistics
Upper Iowa vs. Drake (Final)
08/28/2025 at Des Moines, Iowa

UIU DRAKE
FIRST DOWNS 12 25

Rushing 2 11
Passing 8 12
Penalty 2 2

NET YARDS RUSHING 16 201
Rushing Attempts 18 48
Average Per Rush 0.9 4.2
Rushing Touchdowns 0 2
Yards Gained Rushing 39 218
Yards Lost Rushing 23 17

NET YARDS PASSING 201 278
Completions-Attempts-Int 18-30-2 16-21-1
Average Per Attempt 6.7 13.2
Average Per Completion 11.2 17.4
Passing Touchdowns 1 3

TOTAL OFFENSIVE YARDS 217 479
Total Offensive plays 48 69
Average Gain Per Play 4.5 6.9

Fumbles: Number-Lost 2-1 0-0
Penalties: Number-Yards 5-45 5-45
PUNTS-YARDS 6-262 3-135

Average Yards Per Punt 43.7 45.0
Net Yards Per Punt 35.5 43.3
Inside 20 0 0
50+ Yards 2 1
Touchbacks 1 0
Fair catch 1 0

KICKOFFS-YARDS 2-123 8-477
Average Yards Per Kickoff 61.5 59.6
Net Yards Per Kickoff 6 58.4
Touchbacks 0 1

Punt returns: Number-Yards-TD 2-5-0 3-29-0
Average Per Return 2.5 9.7

Kickoff returns: Number-Yards-TD 6-111-0 1-10-0
Average Per Return 18.5 10

Interceptions: Number-Yards-TD 1-0-0 2-0-0
Fumble Returns: Number-Yards 0-0 1-0
Miscellaneous Yards 0 0
Possession Time 24:27 35:33

1st Quarter 6:19 8:41
2nd Quarter 8:20 6:40
3rd Quarter 3:31 11:29
4th Quarter 6:17 8:43

Third-Down Conversions 4 of 11 10 of 16
Fourth-Down Conversions 0 of 1 2 of 2
Red Zone Scores-Chances 0 of 0 3 of 3

Touchdowns 0 1
Field Goals 0 of 0 2 of 2

Sacks By: Number-Yards 1-8 2-16
Tackles For Loss: Number-Yards 9.0-18 4.0-21
Forced Three-And-Outs 1 4
Total TDs 1 5

Defensive TDs 0 0
Special Teams TDs 0 0

PAT Kicks 1-1 5-5
Field Goals 0-0 2-2
Points off turnovers 0 0



Individual Statistics
Upper Iowa vs. Drake (Final)
08/28/2025 at Des Moines, Iowa

UPPER IOWA DRAKE

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
C.Swinney 5 11 0 11 0 4 2.2
D.Head Jr. 5 11 3 8 0 4 1.6
J.Gordon 1 4 0 4 0 4 4
A.Butts 1 3 0 3 0 3 3
C.Coleman 1 2 0 2 0 2 2
TEAM 1 0 2 -2 0 0 -2
D.Overstreet Jr. 4 8 18 -10 0 8 -2.5
Totals 18 39 23 16 0 8 0.9

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
J.Meizinger 14 54 3 51 0 23 3.6
L.Woodson 16 51 3 48 0 8 3
C.Spellman 7 45 8 37 2 28 5.3
T.Hughes 6 39 3 36 0 13 6
L.Fidone 1 14 0 14 0 14 14
N.Herman 2 8 0 8 0 6 4
J.Metze 2 7 0 7 0 7 3.5
Totals 48 218 17 201 2 28 4.2

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack
D.Overstreet Jr. 15-26-1 174 1 34 2
C.Coleman 3-4-1 27 0 10 0
Totals 18-30-2 201 1 34 2

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack
TEAM 0-1-0 0 0 0 0
C.Spellman 14-16-1 233 2 46 1
X.Washington 2-4-0 45 1 23 0
Totals 16-21-1 278 3 46 1

Receiving No. Yards TD Long Tgt YAC
M.Morrow 5 85 1 34 12 24
E.Burgess 4 56 0 19 4 26
A.Butts 4 24 0 10 5 15
L.Melvin Jr. 2 14 0 9 2 4
K.Gates-Bridges 2 4 0 4 3 -1
L.Rosauer 1 18 0 18 1 13
J.Gordon 0 0 0 0 1 0
W.Bolibaugh 0 0 0 0 2 0
Totals 18 201 1 34 30 81

Receiving No. Yards TD Long Tgt YAC
H.Foley 5 127 2 46 6 26
J.Voth 4 82 0 35 4 53
J.Meizinger 3 37 1 22 3 36
C.Schutty 3 33 0 19 3 17
L.Woodson 1 -1 0 0 1 5
T.Hughes 0 0 0 0 2 0
C.Haswell 0 0 0 0 1 0
Totals 16 278 3 46 20 137

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB
N.Behne 6 262 43.7 52 0 1
Totals 6 262 43.7 52 0 1

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB
R.Schroeder 3 135 45.0 59 0 0
Totals 3 135 45.0 59 0 0

Punt Kickoff Intercept
Returns No Yds Lg No Yds Lg No Yds Lg
K.Gates-Bridges 0 0 0 4 87 25 0 0 0
T.Parsons 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
C.Swinney 0 0 0 1 24 24 0 0 0
C.Lassiter 2 5 6 0 0 0 0 0 0
M.Brooks 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 2 5 6 6 111 25 1 0 0

Punt Kickoff Intercept
Returns No Yds Lg No Yds Lg No Yds Lg
J.Voth 3 29 19 0 0 0 0 0 0
T.Hughes 0 0 0 1 10 10 0 0 0
G.Codde 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
K.Kindred 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Totals 3 29 19 1 10 10 2 0 0

Field goals Qtr Time Dist Result Field goals Qtr Time Dist Result
H.Balke 2nd 00:08 42 GOOD
H.Balke 4th 14:19 21 GOOD

Kickoffs No. Yards Avg TB OB
N.Behne 2 123 61.5 0 0

Kickoffs No. Yards Avg TB OB
R.Schroeder 8 477 59.6 1 0

All-purpose Run Rcv KR PR IR/FR Total
K.Gates-Bridges 0 4 87 0 0 91
M.Morrow 0 85 0 0 0 85
E.Burgess 0 56 0 0 0 56
C.Swinney 11 0 24 0 0 35

All-purpose Run Rcv KR PR IR/FR Total
H.Foley 0 127 0 0 0 127
J.Voth 0 82 0 29 0 111
J.Meizinger 51 37 0 0 0 88
L.Woodson 48 -1 0 0 0 47

Fumbles No. Lost
LASSITER,C 1 1
Totals 2 1

Fumbles No. Lost



Fumbles No. Lost
BROOKS,M 1 0
Totals 2 1



Upper Iowa Quarterback Progression
Upper Iowa vs. Drake (Final)
08/28/2025 at Des Moines, Iowa

Overstreet Jr., Darryl
15 - 26 58% 174 yds 1TD 1INT 118.9RTG

C-A Yds Context Receiver Stk
0-1 2nd and 14 on UIU22 (Q1 11:04) M.Morrow

+ 1-2 6 1st and 10 on UIU30 (Q1 07:33) M.Morrow
+ 2-3 18 1st 3rd and 3 on UIU37 (Q1 07:33) L.Rosauer 2

2-4 2nd and 8 on DRAKE43 (Q1 07:33) M.Morrow
+ 3-5 4 3rd and 8 on DRAKE43 (Q1 07:33) K.Gates-Bridges

3-6 2nd and 7 on UIU29 (Q1 03:16) J.Gordon
3-7 3rd and 7 on UIU29 (Q1 03:16) M.Morrow -2

+ 4-8 5 1st and 10 on UIU20 (Q2 14:55) M.Morrow
4-9 1st and 10 on UIU17 (Q2 12:14) A.Butts

+ 5-10 5 1st and 10 on UIU28 (Q2 12:14) L.Melvin Jr.
+ 6-11 12 1st 3rd and 7 on UIU31 (Q2 12:14) E.Burgess 2
+ 7-12 14 2nd and 22 on UIU31 (Q2 12:14) E.Burgess 3

7-13 3rd and 8 on UIU45 (Q2 12:14) M.Morrow
+ 8-14 0 2nd and 7 on UIU28 (Q3 15:00) K.Gates-Bridges
+ 9-15 11 1st 3rd and 7 on UIU28 (Q3 15:00) E.Burgess 2
+ 10-16 12 1st 1st and 10 on UIU39 (Q3 15:00) M.Morrow 3
+ 11-17 34 TD 1st and 10 on DRAKE34 (Q3 15:00) M.Morrow 4

11-18 1st and 10 on UIU25 (Q3 06:43) K.Gates-Bridges
+ 12-19 19 1st 2nd and 10 on UIU25 (Q3 06:43) E.Burgess
+ 13-20 28 1st 1st and 10 on UIU44 (Q3 06:43) M.Morrow 2

13-21 INT 1st and 10 on DRAKE28 (Q3 06:43) M.Morrow
+ 14-22 3 1st and 10 on UIU45 (Q4 14:11) A.Butts

14-23 2nd and 7 on UIU48 (Q4 14:11) M.Morrow
14-24 3rd and 7 on UIU48 (Q4 14:11) M.Morrow -2

+ 15-25 3 1st and 10 on UIU29 (Q4 10:34) A.Butts
15-26 3rd and 5 on UIU34 (Q4 10:34) W.Bolibaugh

Sacked 2 times for 16 yards lost

Lost Context
-9 3rd and 13 on UIU17 (Q2 14:55)
-7 1st and 10 on UIU43 (Q2 12:14)

Coleman, Clark
3 - 4 75% 27 yds 0TD 1INT 81.7RTG

C-A Yds Context Receiver Stk
+ 1-1 9 1st and 10 on UIU30 (Q4 06:29) L.Melvin Jr.
+ 2-2 10 1st 2nd and 8 on UIU45 (Q4 06:29) A.Butts 2
+ 3-3 8 1st and 10 on DRAKE45 (Q4 06:29) A.Butts 3

3-4 INT 2nd and 2 on DRAKE37 (Q4 06:29) W.Bolibaugh

Sacked 0 times for 0 yards lost

Lost Context



Drake Quarterback Progression
Upper Iowa vs. Drake (Final)
08/28/2025 at Des Moines, Iowa

Spellman, Chase
14 - 16 88% 233 yds 2TD 1INT 238.6RTG

C-A Yds Context Receiver Stk
+ 1-1 35 1st 1st and 10 on DRAKE25 (Q1 15:00) J.Voth

1-2 INT 2nd and 9 on UIU27 (Q1 11:11) T.Hughes
+ 2-3 10 1st 1st and 10 on UIU40 (Q1 09:16) C.Schutty

2-4 2nd and 7 on UIU27 (Q1 09:16) T.Hughes
+ 3-5 27 TD 3rd and 7 on UIU27 (Q1 09:16) H.Foley
+ 4-6 18 1st 1st and 10 on DRAKE37 (Q1 04:21) H.Foley 2
+ 5-7 17 1st 1st and 10 on UIU45 (Q1 04:21) J.Meizinger 3
+ 6-8 4 2nd and 7 on DRAKE43 (Q1 02:12) C.Schutty 4
+ 7-9 -2 3rd and 3 on DRAKE47 (Q1 02:12) J.Meizinger 5
+ 8-10 46 TD 1st and 10 on UIU46 (Q2 12:27) H.Foley 6
+ 9-11 7 1st 3rd and 6 on DRAKE39 (Q2 06:35) J.Voth 7
+ 10-12 13 1st 3rd and 6 on UIU50 (Q2 01:51) H.Foley 8
+ 11-13 -1 1st and 10 on UIU22 (Q2 01:51) L.Woodson 9
+ 12-14 19 1st 2nd and 11 on DRAKE16 (Q3 12:16) C.Schutty 10
+ 13-15 6 1st and 10 on DRAKE35 (Q3 12:16) J.Voth 11
+ 14-16 34 1st 3rd and 4 on DRAKE41 (Q3 12:16) J.Voth 12

Sacked 1 time for 8 yards lost

Lost Context
-8 1st and 10 on UIU12 (Q2 00:25)

Washington, Xavier
2 - 4 50% 45 yds 1TD 0INT 227RTG

C-A Yds Context Receiver Stk
0-1 3rd and 12 on DRAKE18 (Q4 12:21) C.Haswell

+ 1-2 23 1st 1st and 10 on DRAKE25 (Q4 09:26) H.Foley
1-3 3rd and 3 on UIU22 (Q4 09:26) H.Foley

+ 2-4 22 TD 4th and 3 on UIU22 (Q4 09:26) J.Meizinger

Sacked 0 times for 0 yards lost

Lost Context



Defensive Statistics
Upper Iowa vs. Drake (Final)
08/28/2025 at Des Moines, Iowa

# Upper Iowa Solo Ast Total Sacks-Yds TFL-Yds FF FR-Yds Int-Yds BrUp QBH

25 T.Thompson 5 3 8 1.0-8 2.0-9 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
21 B.Hendrix 6 1 7 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
8 D.Matchem 3 3 6 0.0-0 1.5-2 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
12 T.Parsons 4 1 5 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 1-0 0 0
47 E.Dorn 4 1 5 0.0-0 1.0-1 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
9 Y.Pettis-Taylor 1 3 4 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
28 N.Foss 1 3 4 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
44 G.Sweeney 1 3 4 0.0-0 0.5-1 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
99 E.Mondy 4 0 4 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
0 S.Roman 2 1 3 0.0-0 1.0-1 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
4 A.Dixon 1 2 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
29 C.Lassiter 2 1 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
32 H.Kane 1 2 3 0.0-0 0.5-1 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
42 W.Powell 2 1 3 0.0-0 1.0-1 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
20 D.Salibi 2 0 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
39 G.Bridgewater 0 2 2 0.0-0 0.5-1 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
55 E.Latanauskas 2 0 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
90 B.Powers 1 1 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
95 W.Willis 1 1 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
3 M.Mulherin 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
35 N.Carl 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
54 B.Werner 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
97 D.Mack 1 0 1 0.0-0 1.0-3 0 0-0 0-0 0 0

Totals 46 30 76 1-8 9.0-18 0 0-0 1-0 0 0

BLOCKED KICKS: none.

# Drake Solo Ast Total Sacks-Yds TFL-Yds FF FR-Yds Int-Yds BrUp QBH

7 J.Flood 4 1 5 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
33 S.Allison 4 1 5 0.0-0 1.0-3 0 0-0 0-0 2 0
44 B.Wilson 5 0 5 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
2 K.Wilson 3 0 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
5 T.Williams 3 0 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
93 J.Auen 1 2 3 0.0-0 1.0-2 0 0-0 0-0 0 1
94 N.Korzeniowski 1 2 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 1
1 I.Bragg 1 1 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
22 D.Bunkelman 2 0 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
26 G.Codde 1 1 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 1-0 1-0 0 0
27 M.Mangialardi 0 2 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
37 Z.Adamo 0 2 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
50 G.Blalock 2 0 2 1.0-7 1.0-7 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
58 T.Anderson 1 1 2 1.0-9 1.0-9 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
95 C.Sigler 0 2 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
3 T.Proctor 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
6 S.Sangarie 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
10 C.Aguilar 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
14 C.Schremp 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
30 B.Welsing 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
90 H.Balke 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 0
32 C.Lamb 0 0 0 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 0-0 0 1
39 K.Kindred 0 0 0 0.0-0 0.0-0 0 0-0 1-0 0 0

Totals 31 18 49 2-16 4.0-21 0 1-0 2-0 2 3



# Drake Solo Ast Total Sacks-Yds TFL-Yds FF FR-Yds Int-Yds BrUp QBH
Totals 31 18 49 2-16 4.0-21 0 1-0 2-0 2 3

BLOCKED KICKS: none.



Participation Report
Upper Iowa vs. Drake (Final)
08/28/2025 at Des Moines, Iowa

STARTERS

Upper Iowa

Pos ## OFFENSE
WR 1 K.Gates-Bridges
QB 2 D.Overstreet Jr.
WR 7 M.Morrow
TE 17 E.Burgess
WR 18 L.Melvin Jr.
RB 23 C.Swinney
OL 57 K.Seehase
OL 60 N.Perry
OL 68 C.Andresen
OL 70 R.McDonough
OL 77 G.Sullivan

Pos ## DEFENSE
DL 0 S.Roman
DB 4 A.Dixon
DB 8 D.Matchem
DB 9 Y.Pettis-Taylor
DB 12 T.Parsons
CB 21 B.Hendrix
LB 25 T.Thompson
TE 49 L.Rosauer
DL 55 E.Latanauskas
DL 90 B.Powers
DL 99 E.Mondy

Drake

Pos ## OFFENSE
QB 2 C.Spellman
RB 5 J.Meizinger
WR 11 J.Voth
WR 18 H.Foley
WR 25 T.Hughes
OL 66 N.Henry
OL 70 T.Gutierrez
OL 73 T.Tortorich
OL 77 D.Heiss
OL 78 N.VanDeWoestyne
TE 89 C.Schutty

Pos ## DEFENSE
CB 1 I.Bragg
DB 2 K.Wilson
LB 7 J.Flood
DB 11 H.Gibson
DL 14 C.Schremp
LB 24 J.Ward
LB 33 S.Allison
DB 44 B.Wilson
DL 58 T.Anderson
DL 93 J.Auen
DL 94 N.Korzeniowski

SUBSTITUTIONS

Upper Iowa:
3 M.Mulherin; 5 A.Butts; 14 D.Fliss; 15 C.Coleman; 20 D.Salibi; 22
D.Head Jr.; 24 J.Gordon; 26 Z.Lamp; 28 N.Foss; 29 C.Lassiter; 32
H.Kane; 35 N.Carl; 38 N.Behne; 39 G.Bridgewater; 42 W.Powell; 44
G.Sweeney; 46 G.Dunker; 47 E.Dorn; 48 B.Leonard; 54 B.Werner; 71
A.Timmons; 72 C.Williams; 73 K.Clark; 74 K.Myles; 80 W.Bolibaugh;
85 M.Brooks; 91 D.Robinson; 95 W.Willis; 96 L.Wright; 97 D.Mack;

Drake:
0 L.Fidone; 3 T.Proctor; 5 T.Williams; 6 W.Tart; 6 S.Sangarie; 9
X.Washington; 10 C.Aguilar; 13 J.Mallette; 16 J.Skau; 20 L.Woodson;
22 D.Bunkelman; 24 J.Metze; 26 G.Codde; 27 M.Mangialardi; 29
N.Herman; 30 B.Welsing; 32 C.Lamb; 37 Z.Adamo; 39 K.Kindred; 50
G.Blalock; 59 K.Parrish; 60 P.Matiyow; 61 A.Voloder-Munoz; 63
B.Maxwell; 75 W.Hendricks; 82 T.Nansel; 86 J.Scobey; 87 C.Haswell;
90 H.Balke; 95 C.Sigler; 98 D.Frye; 99 R.Schroeder;

DID NOT PLAY

Upper Iowa:
5 Bey, Julien; 6 Mono, Samuel; 10 Bell, Maxwell; 11 Kammrad,
Braylon; 12 Hoard, Brenton; 13 Cline, Kemper; 16 Stock, August; 18
Rice, Josiah; 19 King, Aaron; 19 Thigpen, Dionte; 22 Garrard, V'Jay;
26 Clearwater, Qwaden; 27 King, Anthony; 30 Willis-Newell, Darius;
30 Ghostley, Ashton; 36 Spatafora, Silvano; 37 Oriental, Teyion; 40
Beasler-Weber, Coleton; 41 Bloome, Tommy; 43 Maas, Owen; 45
Wacha, Jackson; 50 Voyna, Brock; 51 Miller, Kale; 52 Keller, Vinnie;
53 Dittmer, Ty; 56 Bennett, Emerson; 58 Hayes, JC; 61 Platt,
Brayden; 62 Bouska, Andrew; 63 Whitney, Dupree; 64 KasaKaitas,
Landon; 65 DuBois, Blake; 66 Simpson, Briar; 81 Crawford, Maliq; 81
Chin, Blaise; 82 McNett, Josh; 83 Parker, Jordan; 84 McCoy, Javonte;
85 Howard, Donavan; 85 Pontius, Carter; 86 Jackson, Seth; 87
Barnes, Prince; 88 Szlachetka, Jaylan; 89 Walthart, Mason; 89
Maker, Isaiah; 92 Buettner, Joshua; 93 Byrd, Mickael; 98 Daysee,
Kelvin;

Drake:
1 Platte, Tate; 3 Inagawa, Logan; 4 Olthoff, Parker; 4 Rice, Chris; 8
Gianforte, Vinny; 10 January, Mitchell; 12 Johnson, Sam; 15
McIntosh, Boyce; 17 Pettaway, Brock; 18 Hughes, Holden; 21
Navarrete, Dyontae; 21 Rainey, Josiah; 23 Borer, Parker; 23 Kluver,
Chase; 25 Makota, Maksym; 28 Williams, Porter; 31 Humphries,
Nicholas; 31 Seng, Nick; 33 Cunningham, Cameron; 34 Thompson,
Luke; 34 Robbins, Adrien; 35 Davis Jr., Chris; 35 Blicharz, Cody; 36
Midcap, Casey; 37 Moreno, Ashton; 38 Eastman, Andrew; 39
Jameson, Ben; 40 Poynton, Ronan; 40 Samis, Jason; 41 Halvorson,
Spencer; 42 Donnelly, Ryan; 44 Leonard, Jake; 45 Anderson, Reed;
46 Radloff, Trenton; 47 Kelly, Michael; 48 Proffitt, Zach; 49 Hoffmann,
Vance; 51 Grider, Mitchell; 52 Harriff, Brody; 53 Jinadu, Abdul-Batin;
54 Shefte, Tom; 55 Pins, Owen; 56 Huisenga, Louden; 56
McClelland, Mason; 57 Holmes, Hadley; 64 Seelye, Hunter; 65 Kemp,
Tequan; 67 Pettlon, Owen; 68 Woodman, Tyler; 71 O'Grady, Jackson;
72 Kowalewski, William; 74 Newman, Justin; 76 Reasoner, Jackson;
79 Bickert, Ian; 80 DeLaere, Lincoln; 81 Ward, Zion; 83 Bruno, Sam;
83 Chabak, Ayden; 84 Miller, Hudson; 85 Nofsinger, Willis; 88
Bogenski, Adam; 91 Kollhoff, Griffin; 92 Chavez, Joseph; 94 Shivers,
Tyson; 96 Sigda, Noah; 97 Williams, Jadon;



Drive Chart (By Team)
Upper Iowa vs. Drake (Final)
08/28/2025 at Des Moines, Iowa

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost Pl-Yds TOP
UIU 1st UIU26 11:04 INT UIU31 09:16 PUNT 3 - 5 1:48
UIU 1st UIU30 07:33 KO DRAKE37 04:21 DOWNS 7 - 33 3:12
UIU 1st UIU26 03:16 KO UIU29 02:12 PUNT 3 - 3 1:04
UIU 2nd UIU20 14:55 PUNT UIU8 12:27 PUNT 3 - -12 2:28
UIU 2nd UIU17 12:14 KO UIU45 06:35 PUNT 9 - 28 5:39
UIU 2nd UIU22 00:06 KO UIU20 0:00 HALF 1 - -2 0:06
UIU 3rd UIU25 15:00 KO DRAKE0 12:23 *TD 5 - 75 2:37
UIU 3rd UIU25 06:43 KO DRAKE28 05:49 INT 4 - 47 0:54
UIU 4th UIU26 14:11 KO UIU48 12:21 PUNT 4 - 22 1:50
UIU 4th UIU29 10:34 PUNT UIU34 09:26 PUNT 3 - 5 1:08
UIU 4th UIU30 06:29 KO DRAKE37 03:26 INT 6 - 33 3:03

1st 2nd 3rd 4th 1st 2nd
Upper Iowa Qtr Qtr Qtr Qtr Half Half Total
Time of possession 6:19 8:20 3:31 6:17 14:39 9:48 24:27
3rd down conversions 1-4 2-4 1-1 0-2 3-8 1-3 4-11
4th down conversions 0-1 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-1 0-0 0-1

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost Pl-Yds TOP
DRAKE 1st DRAKE25 15:00 KO UIU27 11:04 INT 7 - 48 3:56
DRAKE 1st DRAKE42 09:16 PUNT UIU0 07:41 *TD 5 - 58 1:35
DRAKE 1st DRAKE37 04:21 DOWNS UIU0 03:23 *TD 3 - 63 0:58
DRAKE 1st DRAKE27 02:12 PUNT DRAKE45 14:55 PUNT 4 - 18 2:17
DRAKE 2nd UIU46 12:27 PUNT UIU0 12:19 *TD 1 - 46 0:08
DRAKE 2nd DRAKE24 06:35 PUNT UIU25 00:08 *FG 15 - 51 6:27
DRAKE 3rd DRAKE17 12:16 KO UIU0 06:43 *TD 11 - 83 5:33
DRAKE 3rd DRAKE19 05:49 INT DRAKE38 02:57 PUNT 4 - 19 2:52
DRAKE 3rd UIU20 02:57 PUNT UIU4 14:19 *FG 7 - 16 3:38
DRAKE 4th DRAKE20 12:21 PUNT DRAKE18 10:34 PUNT 3 - -2 1:47
DRAKE 4th DRAKE25 09:26 PUNT UIU0 06:37 *TD 6 - 75 2:49
DRAKE 4th DRAKE26 03:26 INT UIU45 0:00 HALF 5 - 29 3:26

1st 2nd 3rd 4th 1st 2nd
Drake Qtr Qtr Qtr Qtr Half Half Total
Time of possession 8:41 6:40 11:29 8:43 15:21 20:12 35:33
3rd down conversions 1-3 4-4 4-5 1-4 5-7 5-9 10-16
4th down conversions 1-1 0-0 0-0 1-1 1-1 1-1 2-2



Drive Chart (By Quarter)
Upper Iowa vs. Drake (Final)
08/28/2025 at Des Moines, Iowa

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost Pl-Yds TOP
DRAKE 1st DRAKE25 15:00 KO UIU27 11:04 INT 7 - 48 3:56
UIU 1st UIU26 11:04 INT UIU31 09:16 PUNT 3 - 5 1:48
DRAKE 1st DRAKE42 09:16 PUNT UIU0 07:41 *TD 5 - 58 1:35
UIU 1st UIU30 07:33 KO DRAKE37 04:21 DOWNS 7 - 33 3:12
DRAKE 1st DRAKE37 04:21 DOWNS UIU0 03:23 *TD 3 - 63 0:58
UIU 1st UIU26 03:16 KO UIU29 02:12 PUNT 3 - 3 1:04
DRAKE 1st DRAKE27 02:12 PUNT DRAKE45 14:55 PUNT 4 - 18 2:17
UIU 2nd UIU20 14:55 PUNT UIU8 12:27 PUNT 3 - -12 2:28
DRAKE 2nd UIU46 12:27 PUNT UIU0 12:19 *TD 1 - 46 0:08
UIU 2nd UIU17 12:14 KO UIU45 06:35 PUNT 9 - 28 5:39
DRAKE 2nd DRAKE24 06:35 PUNT UIU25 00:08 *FG 15 - 51 6:27
UIU 2nd UIU22 00:06 KO UIU20 0:00 HALF 1 - -2 0:06
UIU 3rd UIU25 15:00 KO DRAKE0 12:23 *TD 5 - 75 2:37
DRAKE 3rd DRAKE17 12:16 KO UIU0 06:43 *TD 11 - 83 5:33
UIU 3rd UIU25 06:43 KO DRAKE28 05:49 INT 4 - 47 0:54
DRAKE 3rd DRAKE19 05:49 INT DRAKE38 02:57 PUNT 4 - 19 2:52
DRAKE 3rd UIU20 02:57 PUNT UIU4 14:19 *FG 7 - 16 3:38
UIU 4th UIU26 14:11 KO UIU48 12:21 PUNT 4 - 22 1:50
DRAKE 4th DRAKE20 12:21 PUNT DRAKE18 10:34 PUNT 3 - -2 1:47
UIU 4th UIU29 10:34 PUNT UIU34 09:26 PUNT 3 - 5 1:08
DRAKE 4th DRAKE25 09:26 PUNT UIU0 06:37 *TD 6 - 75 2:49
UIU 4th UIU30 06:29 KO DRAKE37 03:26 INT 6 - 33 3:03
DRAKE 4th DRAKE26 03:26 INT UIU45 0:00 HALF 5 - 29 3:26



Play-by-Play Summary (1st quarter)
Upper Iowa vs. Drake (Final)
08/28/2025 at Des Moines, Iowa

- Start of 1st quarter, clock 15:00. [15:00]
Drake won the toss. DRAKE will receive and UIU will defend the south goal.

BEHNE, Nathan kickoff 65 yards from the UIU35 to the DRAKE0, fair catch by BRAGG, Isaiah , clock 15:00.

DRAKE drive start at 15:00
1-10 DRAKE25 [NHSG] SPELLMAN, Chase pass up the middle complete for 35 yards to VOTH, Jackson caught at the DRAKE40

and advanced to the UIU40 (HENDRIX, Brycen), 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 UIU40 HUGHES, Taj rush to the left for a gain of 7 yards to the UIU33 (DIXON, Avery;PETTIS-TAYLOR, Yashua).
2-3 UIU33 MEIZINGER, Jaden rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the UIU32 (POWERS, Braden;PETTIS-TAYLOR,

Yashua).
3-2 UIU32 MEIZINGER, Jaden rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the UIU31 (ROMAN, Shaquille).
4-1 UIU31 WOODSON, Luke rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the UIU28 (DORN, Evan;MULHERIN, Michael), 1ST

DOWN.
R

1-10 UIU28 [SG] WOODSON, Luke rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the UIU27 (THOMPSON, Trevor). [11:11]
2-9 V27 Timeout Drake, clock 11:11. [11:11]
2-9 UIU27 [SG] SPELLMAN, Chase pass short to the left intercepted by PARSONS, Tade at the UIU26 intended for

HUGHES, Taj. Parsons return for 0 yards to the UIU26, End of Play, clock 11:04. [11:04]
Drive Summary: 7 plays, 48 yards, 3:56

UIU drive start at 11:04
1-10 UIU26 [NHSG] SWINNEY, Calvin rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the UIU27 (SCHREMP,

Collin;KORZENIOWSKI, Nolan).
2-9 UIU27 PENALTY Before the snap, UIU False Start enforced 5 yards from the UIU27 to the UIU22.
2-14 UIU22 [NHSG] OVERSTREET JR., Darryl pass to the right incomplete intended for MORROW, Mante thrown to the

UIU33.
3-14 UIU22 [NHSG] SWINNEY, Calvin rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the UIU26 (AUEN, Jacob;ANDERSON,

Trystan).
4-10 UIU26 BEHNE, Nathan punt 39 yards to the DRAKE35, VOTH, Jackson returned 24 yards to the UIU41 (ANDRESEN,

Connor), clock 09:30. PENALTY Before the snap, DRAKE Illegal Substitution enforced 5 yards from the UIU26 to
the UIU31. NO PLAY (replay the down). [09:30]

4-5 UIU31 BEHNE, Nathan punt 46 yards to the DRAKE23, VOTH, Jackson returned 19 yards to the DRAKE42 (DORN,
Evan), clock 09:16. [09:16]

Drive Summary: 3 plays, 5 yards, 1:48

DRAKE drive start at 09:16
1-10 DRAKE42 [NHSG] MEIZINGER, Jaden rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the DRAKE45 (LATANAUSKAS, Eddy).

PENALTY UIU Personal Foul enforced 15 yards from the end of the play at the DRAKE45 to the UIU40 and
results in automatic 1ST DOWN.

E

1-10 UIU40 [NH] SPELLMAN, Chase pass short to the right complete for 10 yards to SCHUTTY, Chase caught at the UIU39
and advanced to the UIU30 (HENDRIX, Brycen), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.

P

1-10 UIU30 [SG] HUGHES, Taj rush to the right for a gain of 3 yards to the UIU27 (PARSONS, Tade;HENDRIX, Brycen).
2-7 UIU27 [NHSG] SPELLMAN, Chase pass short up the middle incomplete intended for HUGHES, Taj thrown to the UIU23.
3-7 UIU27 [SG] SPELLMAN, Chase pass up the middle complete for 27 yards to FOLEY, Hank caught at the UIU13

and advanced to the UIU0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN DRAKE, clock 07:41 (Scoring play confirmed).
[07:41]

P

0-0 UIU3 BALKE, Harry PAT kick attempt is good.

UPPER IOWA 0, DRAKE 7
Drive Summary: 5 plays, 58 yards, 1:35

SCHROEDER, Ryan kickoff 59 yards from the DRAKE35 to the UIU6, SWINNEY, Calvin returned 24 yards to the UIU30
(ADAMO, Zach;MANGIALARDI, Mikey), clock 07:33.

UIU drive start at 07:33
1-10 UIU30 [NHSG] OVERSTREET JR., Darryl pass short to the left complete for 6 yards to MORROW, Mante caught at the

UIU35 and advanced to the UIU36 (WILSON, Kemani), out of bounds.



2-4 UIU36 [NH] SWINNEY, Calvin rush to the left for a gain of 1 yard to the UIU37 (WILSON, Kemani), out of bounds.
3-3 UIU37 [NHSG] OVERSTREET JR., Darryl pass short to the right complete for 18 yards to ROSAUER, Logan caught at

the UIU42 and advanced to the DRAKE45 (WILSON, Benjamin), 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 DRAKE45 [NH] HEAD JR., Damon rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the DRAKE43 (SANGARIE, Shaku).
2-8 DRAKE43 [NH] OVERSTREET JR., Darryl pass short up the middle incomplete dropped by MORROW, Mante thrown to the

DRAKE38.
3-8 DRAKE43 [NHSG] OVERSTREET JR., Darryl pass short to the left complete for 4 yards to GATES-BRIDGES, Koda to the

DRAKE39 (WILLIAMS, Tommy). [04:31]
4-4 H39 Timeout Upper Iowa, clock 04:31. [04:31]
4-4 DRAKE39 [NHSG] HEAD JR., Damon rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the DRAKE37 (AUEN,

Jacob;KORZENIOWSKI, Nolan); UIU turnover on downs, clock 04:21. [04:21]
Drive Summary: 7 plays, 33 yards, 3:12

DRAKE drive start at 04:21
1-10 DRAKE37 [NHSG] SPELLMAN, Chase pass deep up the middle complete for 18 yards to FOLEY, Hank caught at the UIU46

and advanced to the UIU45 (DIXON, Avery), 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 UIU45 [NHSG] SPELLMAN, Chase pass short to the right complete for 17 yards to MEIZINGER, Jaden caught at the
UIU44 and advanced to the UIU28 (HENDRIX, Brycen), 1ST DOWN.

P

1-10 UIU28 [SG] QB Keeper SPELLMAN, Chase rush up the middle for a gain of 28 yards to the UIU0, 1ST DOWN,
TOUCHDOWN DRAKE, clock 03:23 (Scoring play confirmed). [03:23]

R

0-0 UIU3 BALKE, Harry PAT kick attempt is good.

UPPER IOWA 0, DRAKE 14
Drive Summary: 3 plays, 63 yards, 0:58

SCHROEDER, Ryan kickoff 64 yards from the DRAKE35 to the UIU1, GATES-BRIDGES, Koda returned 25 yards to the UIU26
(WILSON, Benjamin), clock 03:16.

UIU drive start at 03:16
1-10 UIU26 [NH] SWINNEY, Calvin rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the UIU29 (FLOOD, J.R.;SIGLER, Cole).
2-7 UIU29 [SG] OVERSTREET JR., Darryl pass to the right incomplete intended for GORDON, Jayden thrown to the UIU25;

QB hurried by KORZENIOWSKI, Nolan.
3-7 UIU29 [SG] OVERSTREET JR., Darryl pass deep up the middle incomplete intended for MORROW, Mante thrown to the

DRAKE42.
4-7 UIU29 BEHNE, Nathan punt 51 yards to the DRAKE20, VOTH, Jackson returned 7 yards to the DRAKE27 (CARL,

Nolan), clock 02:12. [02:12]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, 3 yards, 1:04

DRAKE drive start at 02:12
1-5 DRAKE27 [SG] HUGHES, Taj rush to the left for a gain of 13 yards to the DRAKE40 (MATCHEM, Darrell), 1ST DOWN. R
1-10 DRAKE40 [SG] MEIZINGER, Jaden rush to the left for a gain of 3 yards to the DRAKE43 (PARSONS, Tade).
2-7 DRAKE43 [SG] SPELLMAN, Chase pass short to the left complete for 4 yards to SCHUTTY, Chase caught at the DRAKE46

and advanced to the DRAKE47 (MATCHEM, Darrell), out of bounds.
3-3 DRAKE47 [SG] SPELLMAN, Chase pass to the right complete for -2 yards to MEIZINGER, Jaden to the DRAKE45, End of

Play, clock 00:00. [00:00]
- End of 1st quarter, clock 0:00. [0:00]

END OF 1ST QUARTER: UPPER IOWA 0, DRAKE 14

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
Upper Iowa 0 6:19 0 1 0 1 1-4 0-1 6-13 3-7-0-28 2-20
Drake 14 8:41 3 5 1 9 1-3 1-1 10-63 7-9-1-109 1-5



Quickie Statistics (1st Quarter only)
Upper Iowa vs. Drake (Final)
08/28/2025 at Des Moines, Iowa

UIU DRAKE
Score 0 14
FIRST DOWNS 1 9
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 6-13 10-63
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 28 109
Passes Att-Comp-Int 7-3-0 9-7-1
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 13-41 19-172
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 2-26
Kickoff Returns-Yards 2-49 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 1-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 2-48.5 0-0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 2-20 1-5
Possession Time 6:19 8:41
Third-Down Conversions 1-4 1-3
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-1 1-1

Upper Iowa Drake

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
C.Swinney 4 9 0 9 0 2.3 4
D.Head Jr. 2 4 0 4 0 2 2

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
J.Meizinger 4 8 0 8 0 2 3
L.Woodson 2 4 0 4 0 2 3
C.Spellman 1 28 0 28 1 28 28
T.Hughes 3 23 0 23 0 7.7 13

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
D.Overstreet Jr. 3-7-0 28 0 18 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
C.Spellman 7-9-1 109 1 35 0

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
M.Morrow 1 6 0 4 6
K.Gates-Bridges 1 4 0 1 4

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
H.Foley 2 45 1 2 27
J.Voth 1 35 0 1 35
J.Meizinger 2 15 0 2 17
C.Schutty 2 14 0 2 10

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
N.Behne 2 97 48.5 51 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
J.Voth 2 26 0 19

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
K.Gates-Bridges 1 25 0 25
C.Swinney 1 24 0 24

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
B.Hendrix 3-1 3.5 0.0 0.0
D.Matchem 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
A.Dixon 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
T.Parsons 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
E.Dorn 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
S.Roman 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Y.Pettis-Taylor 0-2 1.0 0.0 0.0
T.Thompson 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
K.Wilson 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
B.Wilson 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
T.Williams 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
S.Sangarie 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
J.Auen 0-2 1.0 0.0 0.0
N.Korzeniowski 0-2 1.0 0.0 0.0
J.Flood 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0
C.Schremp 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
1st 07:41 DRAKE - H.Foley 27 yd TD PASS from C.Spellman (KICK by H.Balke) , 5-58 1:35 -7
1st 03:23 DRAKE - C.Spellman 28 yd TD RUSH (KICK by H.Balke) , 3-63 0:58 -14



Play-by-Play Summary (2nd quarter)
Upper Iowa vs. Drake (Final)
08/28/2025 at Des Moines, Iowa

- Start of 2nd quarter, clock 15:00. [15:00]
4-5 DRAKE45 SCHROEDER, Ryan punt 35 yards to the UIU20 out of bounds, clock 14:55. [14:55]

UIU drive start at 14:55
1-10 UIU20 [SG] OVERSTREET JR., Darryl pass short to the left complete for 5 yards to MORROW, Mante caught at the

UIU24 and advanced to the UIU25 (FLOOD, J.R.).
2-5 UIU25 [SG] HEAD JR., Damon rush up the middle for a loss of 3 yards to the UIU22 (ALLISON, Sean).
3-8 UIU22 PENALTY Before the snap, UIU Delay Of Game enforced 5 yards from the UIU22 to the UIU17.
3-13 UIU17 [SG] OVERSTREET JR., Darryl sacked for a loss of 9 yards at the UIU8 (ANDERSON, Trystan).
4-22 UIU8 BEHNE, Nathan punt 41 yards to the UIU49, VOTH, Jackson returned 3 yards to the UIU46 (MATCHEM,

Darrell;THOMPSON, Trevor), clock 12:27. [12:27]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, -12 yards, 2:28

DRAKE drive start at 12:27
1-10 UIU46 SPELLMAN, Chase pass deep up the middle complete for 46 yards to FOLEY, Hank caught at the UIU5 and

advanced to the UIU0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN DRAKE, clock 12:19 (Scoring play confirmed). [12:19]
P

0-0 UIU3 PENALTY Before the snap, DRAKE False Start enforced 5 yards from the UIU3 to the UIU8.
0-0 UIU8 BALKE, Harry PAT kick attempt is good.

UPPER IOWA 0, DRAKE 21
Drive Summary: 1 plays, 46 yards, 0:08

SCHROEDER, Ryan kickoff 65 yards from the DRAKE35 to the UIU0, GATES-BRIDGES, Koda returned 17 yards to the UIU17
(AGUILAR, Christian), clock 12:14.

UIU drive start at 12:14
1-10 UIU17 OVERSTREET JR., Darryl pass deep up the middle incomplete intended for BUTTS, Angelo thrown to the

DRAKE30.
2-10 UIU17 [SG] HEAD JR., Damon rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the UIU20 (ALLISON, Sean).
3-7 UIU20 [SG] QB Keeper OVERSTREET JR., Darryl rush to the left for a gain of 8 yards to the UIU28 (FLOOD, J.R.), out

of bounds, 1ST DOWN.
R

1-10 UIU28 [SG] OVERSTREET JR., Darryl pass short to the left complete for 5 yards to MELVIN JR., Lonny to the UIU33
(BRAGG, Isaiah).

2-5 UIU33 [SG] QB Keeper OVERSTREET JR., Darryl rush to the left for a loss of 2 yards to the UIU31 (AUEN, Jacob), out
of bounds.

3-7 UIU31 [SG] OVERSTREET JR., Darryl pass up the middle complete for 12 yards to BURGESS, Eddie caught at the
UIU42 and advanced to the UIU43 (WILSON, Benjamin), 1ST DOWN.

P

1-10 UIU43 [SG] OVERSTREET JR., Darryl sacked for a loss of 7 yards at the UIU36 (BLALOCK, Gene).
2-17 UIU36 PENALTY Before the snap, UIU False Start enforced 5 yards from the UIU36 to the UIU31.
2-22 UIU31 [SG] OVERSTREET JR., Darryl pass up the middle complete for 14 yards to BURGESS, Eddie caught at the

UIU40 and advanced to the UIU45 (FLOOD, J.R.).
3-8 UIU45 [SG] OVERSTREET JR., Darryl pass deep to the left incomplete intended for MORROW, Mante thrown to the

DRAKE25.
4-8 UIU45 BEHNE, Nathan punt 31 yards to the DRAKE24, fair catch by VOTH, Jackson, clock 06:35. [06:35]
Drive Summary: 9 plays, 28 yards, 5:39

DRAKE drive start at 06:35
1-10 DRAKE24 WOODSON, Luke rush to the right for a gain of 8 yards to the DRAKE32 (PARSONS, Tade).
2-2 DRAKE32 WOODSON, Luke rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the DRAKE33 (WILLIS, Wes;THOMPSON, Trevor).
3-1 DRAKE33 [SG] WOODSON, Luke rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the DRAKE35 (PARSONS, Tade), 1ST DOWN. R
1-10 DRAKE35 [SG] QB Keeper SPELLMAN, Chase rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the DRAKE37, End of Play.
2-8 DRAKE37 [SG] WOODSON, Luke rush to the left for a gain of 2 yards to the DRAKE39 (POWERS, Braden).
3-6 DRAKE39 [SG] SPELLMAN, Chase pass short up the middle complete for 7 yards to VOTH, Jackson caught at the

DRAKE44 and advanced to the DRAKE46 (PETTIS-TAYLOR, Yashua), 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 DRAKE46 [NHSG] WOODSON, Luke rush up the middle for a gain of 7 yards to the UIU47 (WERNER, Ben).
2-3 UIU47 [NH] HUGHES, Taj rush up the middle for a loss of 3 yards to the UIU50 (MACK, Demontay). [01:51]
3-6 V50 Timeout Official, clock 01:51. [01:51]



3-6 UIU50 [NHSG] SPELLMAN, Chase pass up the middle complete for 13 yards to FOLEY, Hank to the UIU37 (PARSONS,
Tade), 1ST DOWN.

P

1-10 UIU37 SPELLMAN, Chase pass to the right incomplete intended for FOLEY, Hank thrown to the UIU25. PENALTY UIU
Roughing the Passer on ROMAN, Shaquille enforced 15 yards from the UIU37 to the UIU22 and results in
automatic 1ST DOWN [NHSG]. NO PLAY (replay the down).

E

1-10 UIU22 [NHSG] SPELLMAN, Chase pass to the left complete for -1 yard to WOODSON, Luke caught at the UIU28 and
advanced to the UIU23 (MATCHEM, Darrell).

2-11 UIU23 [SG] WOODSON, Luke rush to the left for a gain of 8 yards to the UIU15 (MONDY, Elon).
3-3 UIU15 [SG] WOODSON, Luke rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the UIU12 (DORN, Evan), 1ST DOWN. [00:25] R
1-10 V12 Timeout Drake, clock 00:25. [00:25]
1-10 UIU12 SPELLMAN, Chase sacked for a loss of 8 yards at the UIU20 (THOMPSON, Trevor).
2-18 UIU20 SPELLMAN, Chase pass spiked, incomplete. Clock stopped.
3-18 UIU20 PENALTY Before the snap, DRAKE Delay Of Game Before the snap, UIU Illegal Substitution , Offsetting

penalties. NO PLAY (replay the down). [00:11]
3-18 V20 Timeout Drake, clock 00:11. [00:11]
3-23 UIU25 BALKE, Harry field goal attempt from 42 yards GOOD [kick was spotted at UIU32], clock 00:08. [00:08]

UPPER IOWA 0, DRAKE 24
Drive Summary: 15 plays, 51 yards, 6:27

SCHROEDER, Ryan kickoff 40 yards from the DRAKE35 to the UIU25 return muffed by BROOKS, Master at the UIU25 , out of
bounds, clock 00:06.

UIU drive start at 00:06
1-10 UIU22 Kneel down by OVERSTREET JR., Darryl at UIU20 (team loss of 2), clock 00:00. [00:00]
Drive Summary: 1 plays, -2 yards, 0:06

- End of first half, clock 0:00. [0:00]

END OF 2ND QUARTER: UPPER IOWA 0, DRAKE 24

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
Upper Iowa 0 8:20 1 1 0 2 2-4 0-0 7--12 4-6-0-36 3-25
Drake 10 6:40 2 3 1 6 4-4 0-0 10-22 4-5-0-65 2-10



Quickie Statistics (Halftime Cumulative)
Upper Iowa vs. Drake (Final)
08/28/2025 at Des Moines, Iowa

UIU DRAKE
Score 0 24
FIRST DOWNS 3 15
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 13-1 20-85
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 64 174
Passes Att-Comp-Int 13-7-0 14-11-1
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 26-65 34-259
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 3-29
Kickoff Returns-Yards 4-66 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 1-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 2-48.5 0-0
Fumbles-Lost 1-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 5-45 3-15
Possession Time 14:39 15:21
Third-Down Conversions 3-8 5-7
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-1 1-1

Upper Iowa Drake

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
C.Swinney 4 9 0 9 0 4 2.3
D.Head Jr. 4 7 -3 4 0 3 1

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
J.Meizinger 4 8 0 8 0 3 2
L.Woodson 9 35 0 35 0 8 3.9
C.Spellman 2 30 0 30 1 28 15
T.Hughes 4 23 -3 20 0 13 5

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
D.Overstreet Jr. 7-13-0 48 0 18 2

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
C.Spellman 11-13-1 166 2 46 1

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
M.Morrow 2 11 0 6 6
A.Butts 0 0 0 1
E.Burgess 2 26 0 2 14
K.Gates-Bridges 1 4 0 1 4

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
H.Foley 4 104 2 4 46
J.Voth 2 42 0 2 35
J.Meizinger 2 15 0 2 17
C.Schutty 2 14 0 2 10

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
N.Behne 4 169 42.3 51 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
R.Schroeder 1 35 35.0 35 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
J.Voth 3 29 0 19

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
K.Gates-Bridges 2 42 0 25
C.Swinney 1 24 0 24
M.Brooks 1 NaN 0

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
T.Parsons 4-1 4.5 0.0 0.0
D.Matchem 3-1 3.5 0.0 1.0
B.Hendrix 3-1 3.5 0.0 0.0
T.Thompson 2-2 3.0 1.0 1.0
E.Dorn 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
Y.Pettis-Taylor 1-2 2.0 0.0 0.0
A.Dixon 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
B.Powers 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
J.Flood 3-1 3.5 0.0 0.0
B.Wilson 3-0 3.0 0.0 0.0
K.Wilson 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
S.Allison 2-0 2.0 0.0 1.0
J.Auen 1-2 2.0 0.0 1.0
T.Anderson 1-1 1.5 1.0 1.0
I.Bragg 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
T.Williams 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
1st 07:41 DRAKE - H.Foley 27 yd TD PASS from C.Spellman (KICK by H.Balke) , 5-58 1:35 -7
1st 03:23 DRAKE - C.Spellman 28 yd TD RUSH (KICK by H.Balke) , 3-63 0:58 -14
2nd 12:19 DRAKE - H.Foley 46 yd TD PASS from C.Spellman (KICK by H.Balke) , 1-46 0:08 -21
2nd 00:08 DRAKE - H.Balke 42 yd FG , 15-51 6:27 0-24



Quickie Statistics (2nd Quarter only)
Upper Iowa vs. Drake (Final)
08/28/2025 at Des Moines, Iowa

UIU DRAKE
Score 0 10
FIRST DOWNS 2 6
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 7--12 10-22
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 36 65
Passes Att-Comp-Int 6-4-0 5-4-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 13-24 15-87
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 1-3
Kickoff Returns-Yards 2-17 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 2-36.0 1-35.0
Fumbles-Lost 1-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 3-25 2-10
Possession Time 8:20 6:40
Third-Down Conversions 2-4 4-4
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-0 0-0

Upper Iowa Drake

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
D.Head Jr. 2 3 -3 0 0 0 3

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
L.Woodson 7 31 0 31 0 4.4 8
C.Spellman 1 2 0 2 0 2 2
T.Hughes 1 0 -3 -3 0 -3

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
D.Overstreet Jr. 4-6-0 20 0 14 2

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
C.Spellman 4-4-0 57 1 46 1

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
M.Morrow 1 5 0 2 5
A.Butts 0 0 0 1
E.Burgess 2 26 0 2 14

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
H.Foley 2 59 1 2 46
J.Voth 1 7 0 1 7

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
N.Behne 2 72 36.0 41 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
R.Schroeder 1 35 35.0 35 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
J.Voth 1 3 0 3

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
K.Gates-Bridges 1 17 0 17
M.Brooks 1 NaN 0

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
T.Parsons 3-0 3.0 0.0 0.0
T.Thompson 1-2 2.0 1.0 1.0
D.Matchem 1-1 1.5 0.0 1.0
Y.Pettis-Taylor 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
E.Dorn 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
B.Werner 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
B.Powers 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
D.Mack 1-0 1.0 0.0 1.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
J.Flood 3-0 3.0 0.0 0.0
S.Allison 2-0 2.0 0.0 1.0
I.Bragg 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
C.Aguilar 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
B.Wilson 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
G.Blalock 1-0 1.0 1.0 1.0
T.Anderson 1-0 1.0 1.0 1.0
J.Auen 1-0 1.0 0.0 1.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
2nd 12:19 DRAKE - H.Foley 46 yd TD PASS from C.Spellman (KICK by H.Balke) , 1-46 0:08 -21
2nd 00:08 DRAKE - H.Balke 42 yd FG , 15-51 6:27 0-24



Play-by-Play Summary (3rd quarter)
Upper Iowa vs. Drake (Final)
08/28/2025 at Des Moines, Iowa

At the start of the second half, UIU will receive and DRAKE will defend the north goal.
- Start of 3rd quarter, clock 15:00. [15:00]

SCHROEDER, Ryan kickoff 65 yards from the DRAKE35 to the UIU0, fair catch by GATES-BRIDGES, Koda , clock 15:00.

UIU drive start at 15:00
1-10 UIU25 [SG] BUTTS, Angelo rush to the right for a gain of 3 yards to the UIU28 (ALLISON, Sean;BRAGG, Isaiah).
2-7 UIU28 [SG] OVERSTREET JR., Darryl pass short to the left complete for 0 yards to GATES-BRIDGES, Koda caught at

the UIU29 and advanced to the UIU28 (WILLIAMS, Tommy).
3-7 UIU28 [SG] OVERSTREET JR., Darryl pass to the left complete for 11 yards to BURGESS, Eddie caught at the UIU38

and advanced to the UIU39 (WILSON, Kemani), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 UIU39 [SG] OVERSTREET JR., Darryl pass short to the right complete for 12 yards to MORROW, Mante caught at the
UIU44 and advanced to the DRAKE49 (ALLISON, Sean), 1ST DOWN.

P

1-10 DRAKE49 OVERSTREET JR., Darryl pass deep up the middle incomplete intended for BUTTS, Angelo thrown to the
DRAKE1. PENALTY DRAKE Pass Interference on WILSON, Kemani enforced 15 yards to the DRAKE34 and
results in automatic 1ST DOWN. NO PLAY (replay the down).

E

1-10 DRAKE34 OVERSTREET JR., Darryl pass deep up the middle complete for 34 yards to MORROW, Mante caught at
the DRAKE7 and advanced to the DRAKE0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN UIU, clock 12:23 (Scoring play
confirmed). [12:23]

P

0-0 DRAKE3 BEHNE, Nathan PAT kick attempt is good.

UPPER IOWA 7, DRAKE 24
Drive Summary: 5 plays, 75 yards, 2:37

BEHNE, Nathan kickoff 58 yards from the UIU35 to the DRAKE7, HUGHES, Taj returned 10 yards to the DRAKE17 (HENDRIX,
Brycen), clock 12:16.

DRAKE drive start at 12:16
1-10 DRAKE17 MEIZINGER, Jaden rush up the middle for a loss of 1 yard to the DRAKE16 (ROMAN, Shaquille).
2-11 DRAKE16 [SG] SPELLMAN, Chase pass up the middle complete for 19 yards to SCHUTTY, Chase caught at the DRAKE28

and advanced to the DRAKE35 (DORN, Evan), 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 DRAKE35 [SG] SPELLMAN, Chase pass short up the middle complete for 6 yards to VOTH, Jackson caught at the
DRAKE39 and advanced to the DRAKE41 (HENDRIX, Brycen).

2-4 DRAKE41 MEIZINGER, Jaden rush to the right for no gain to the DRAKE41 (MONDY, Elon).
3-4 DRAKE41 [SG] SPELLMAN, Chase pass short to the right complete for 34 yards to VOTH, Jackson caught at the DRAKE46

and advanced to the UIU25 (KANE, Hunter), 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 UIU25 [SG] MEIZINGER, Jaden rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the UIU23 (SWEENEY, Gavin;FOSS, Nevan).
2-8 UIU23 [SG] QB Keeper SPELLMAN, Chase rush up the middle for a gain of 7 yards to the UIU16 (HENDRIX, Brycen),

out of bounds.
3-1 UIU16 QB Keeper SPELLMAN, Chase rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the UIU14 (THOMPSON, Trevor), 1ST

DOWN.
R

1-10 UIU14 WOODSON, Luke rush to the right for a gain of 4 yards to the UIU10 (FOSS, Nevan).
2-6 UIU10 [SG] WOODSON, Luke rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the UIU6 (THOMPSON, Trevor).
3-2 UIU6 [SG] QB Keeper SPELLMAN, Chase rush to the right for a gain of 6 yards to the UIU0, 1ST DOWN,

TOUCHDOWN DRAKE, clock 06:43 (Scoring play confirmed). [06:43]
R

0-0 UIU3 BALKE, Harry PAT kick attempt is good.

UPPER IOWA 7, DRAKE 31
Drive Summary: 11 plays, 83 yards, 5:33

SCHROEDER, Ryan kickoff 65 yards from the DRAKE35 to the UIU0, Touchback , clock 06:43.

UIU drive start at 06:43
1-10 UIU25 [SG] OVERSTREET JR., Darryl pass up the middle incomplete intended for GATES-BRIDGES, Koda thrown to

the UIU24.
2-10 UIU25 [SG] OVERSTREET JR., Darryl pass to the right complete for 19 yards to BURGESS, Eddie caught at the UIU25

and advanced to the UIU44 (WILLIAMS, Tommy), 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 UIU44 OVERSTREET JR., Darryl pass deep to the right complete for 28 yards to MORROW, Mante caught at the
DRAKE36 and advanced to the DRAKE28 (WILSON, Benjamin), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.

P



1-10 DRAKE28 [SG] OVERSTREET JR., Darryl pass up the middle intercepted by CODDE, Garrison at the DRAKE19 broken up
by ALLISON, Sean intended for MORROW, Mante. Codde return for 0 yards to the DRAKE19, End of Play, clock
05:49. [05:49]

Drive Summary: 4 plays, 47 yards, 0:54

DRAKE drive start at 05:49
1-10 DRAKE19 [SG] MEIZINGER, Jaden rush up the middle for a gain of 16 yards to the DRAKE35 (LASSITER,

Christian;PETTIS-TAYLOR, Yashua), 1ST DOWN.
R

1-10 DRAKE35 [SG] MEIZINGER, Jaden rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the DRAKE38 (MONDY, Elon).
2-7 DRAKE38 [SG] MEIZINGER, Jaden rush to the left for no gain to the DRAKE38 (ROMAN, Shaquille;THOMPSON, Trevor).
3-7 DRAKE38 [SG] SPELLMAN, Chase scrambles up the middle for no gain to the DRAKE38 (LASSITER, Christian).
4-7 DRAKE38 SCHROEDER, Ryan punt 41 yards to the UIU21 return muffed by LASSITER, Christian at the UIU21, recovered

by DRAKE CODDE, Garrison at the UIU20, End of Play, clock 02:57. [02:57]
Drive Summary: 4 plays, 19 yards, 2:52

DRAKE drive start at 02:57
1-10 UIU20 [SG] MEIZINGER, Jaden rush up the middle for a loss of 1 yard to the UIU21 (THOMPSON, Trevor).
2-11 UIU21 [SG] HUGHES, Taj rush to the left for a gain of 8 yards to the UIU13 (WILLIS, Wes).
3-3 UIU13 [SG] WOODSON, Luke rush to the left for a gain of 6 yards to the UIU7 (MATCHEM, Darrell;DIXON, Avery), 1ST

DOWN.
R

X.Washington in at QB for DRAKE
1-7 UIU7 [SG] WOODSON, Luke rush to the left for a loss of 1 yard to the UIU8 (DORN, Evan).
2-8 UIU8 [SG] WOODSON, Luke rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the UIU6 (LATANAUSKAS, Eddy), clock 00:00.

[00:00]
- End of 3rd quarter, clock 0:00. [0:00]

END OF 3RD QUARTER: UPPER IOWA 7, DRAKE 31

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
Upper Iowa 7 3:31 0 5 1 6 1-1 0-0 1-3 6-8-1-104 0-0
Drake 7 11:29 4 2 0 6 4-5 0-0 17-57 3-3-0-59 1-15



Quickie Statistics (3rd Quarter Cumulative)
Upper Iowa vs. Drake (Final)
08/28/2025 at Des Moines, Iowa

UIU DRAKE
Score 7 31
FIRST DOWNS 9 21
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 14-4 37-142
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 168 233
Passes Att-Comp-Int 21-13-1 17-14-1
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 35-172 54-375
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 1-0
Punt Returns-Yards 1--1 3-29
Kickoff Returns-Yards 4-66 1-10
Interception Returns-Yards 1-0 1-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 2-48.5 0-0
Fumbles-Lost 2-1 0-0
Penalties-Yards 5-45 4-30
Possession Time 18:10 26:50
Third-Down Conversions 4-9 9-12
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-1 1-1

Upper Iowa Drake

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
C.Swinney 4 9 0 9 0 4 2.3
D.Head Jr. 4 7 -3 4 0 3 1
A.Butts 1 3 0 3 0 3 3

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
J.Meizinger 11 29 -2 27 0 16 2.5
L.Woodson 14 51 -1 50 0 8 3.6
C.Spellman 6 45 0 45 2 28 7.5
T.Hughes 5 31 -3 28 0 13 5.6

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
D.Overstreet Jr. 13-21-1 152 1 34 2

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
C.Spellman 14-16-1 225 2 46 1

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
M.Morrow 5 85 1 10 34
A.Butts 0 0 0 1
E.Burgess 4 56 0 4 19
K.Gates-Bridges 2 4 0 3 4

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
H.Foley 4 104 2 4 46
J.Voth 4 82 0 4 35
J.Meizinger 2 15 0 2 17
C.Schutty 3 33 0 3 19

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
N.Behne 4 169 42.3 51 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
R.Schroeder 2 76 38.0 41 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
C.Lassiter 1 -1 0 -1

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
J.Voth 3 29 0 19

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
K.Gates-Bridges 3 67 0 25
C.Swinney 1 24 0 24
M.Brooks 1 NaN 0

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
T.Hughes 1 10 0 10

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
B.Hendrix 6-1 6.5 0.0 0.0
T.Thompson 5-3 6.5 1.0 2.0
T.Parsons 4-1 4.5 0.0 0.0
E.Dorn 4-1 4.5 0.0 1.0
D.Matchem 3-2 4.0 0.0 1.0
E.Mondy 3-0 3.0 0.0 0.0
S.Roman 2-1 2.5 0.0 1.0
Y.Pettis-Taylor 1-3 2.5 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
B.Wilson 4-0 4.0 0.0 0.0
J.Flood 3-1 3.5 0.0 0.0
S.Allison 3-1 3.5 0.0 1.0
K.Wilson 3-0 3.0 0.0 0.0
T.Williams 3-0 3.0 0.0 0.0
J.Auen 1-2 2.0 0.0 1.0
I.Bragg 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
T.Anderson 1-1 1.5 1.0 1.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
1st 07:41 DRAKE - H.Foley 27 yd TD PASS from C.Spellman (KICK by H.Balke) , 5-58 1:35 -7
1st 03:23 DRAKE - C.Spellman 28 yd TD RUSH (KICK by H.Balke) , 3-63 0:58 -14
2nd 12:19 DRAKE - H.Foley 46 yd TD PASS from C.Spellman (KICK by H.Balke) , 1-46 0:08 -21
2nd 00:08 DRAKE - H.Balke 42 yd FG , 15-51 6:27 0-24
3rd 12:23 UIU - M.Morrow 34 yd TD PASS from D.Overstreet Jr. (KICK by N.Behne) , 5-75 2:37 7-24
3rd 06:43 DRAKE - C.Spellman 6 yd TD RUSH (KICK by H.Balke) , 11-83 5:33 7-31



Quickie Statistics (3rd Quarter only)
Upper Iowa vs. Drake (Final)
08/28/2025 at Des Moines, Iowa

UIU DRAKE
Score 7 7
FIRST DOWNS 6 6
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 1-3 17-57
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 104 59
Passes Att-Comp-Int 8-6-1 3-3-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 9-107 20-116
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 1-0
Punt Returns-Yards 1--1 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 1-10
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 1-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 0-0 1-41.0
Fumbles-Lost 1-1 0-0
Penalties-Yards 0-0 1-15
Possession Time 3:31 11:29
Third-Down Conversions 1-1 4-5
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-0 0-0

Upper Iowa Drake

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
A.Butts 1 3 0 3 0 3 3

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
J.Meizinger 7 21 -2 19 0 2.7 16
L.Woodson 5 16 -1 15 0 3 6
C.Spellman 4 15 0 15 1 3.8 7
T.Hughes 1 8 0 8 0 8 8

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
D.Overstreet Jr. 6-8-1 104 1 34 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
C.Spellman 3-3-0 59 0 34 0

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
M.Morrow 3 74 1 4 34
E.Burgess 2 30 0 2 19
K.Gates-Bridges 1 0 0 2 0

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
J.Voth 2 40 0 2 34
C.Schutty 1 19 0 1 19

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
R.Schroeder 1 41 41.0 41 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
C.Lassiter 1 -1 0 -1

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
K.Gates-Bridges 1 25 0 25

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
T.Hughes 1 10 0 10

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
T.Thompson 3-1 3.5 0.0 1.0
B.Hendrix 3-0 3.0 0.0 0.0
E.Dorn 2-0 2.0 0.0 1.0
E.Mondy 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
S.Roman 1-1 1.5 0.0 1.0
N.Foss 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
C.Lassiter 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
H.Kane 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
T.Williams 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
S.Allison 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
K.Wilson 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
B.Wilson 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
I.Bragg 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
3rd 12:23 UIU - M.Morrow 34 yd TD PASS from D.Overstreet Jr. (KICK by N.Behne) , 5-75 2:37 7-24
3rd 06:43 DRAKE - C.Spellman 6 yd TD RUSH (KICK by H.Balke) , 11-83 5:33 7-31



Play-by-Play Summary (4th quarter)
Upper Iowa vs. Drake (Final)
08/28/2025 at Des Moines, Iowa

- Start of 4th quarter, clock 15:00. [15:00]
3-6 UIU6 [SG] MEIZINGER, Jaden rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the UIU4 (MONDY, Elon).
4-4 UIU4 BALKE, Harry field goal attempt from 21 yards GOOD [kick was spotted at UIU11], clock 14:19. [14:19]

UPPER IOWA 7, DRAKE 34

SCHROEDER, Ryan kickoff 60 yards from the DRAKE35 to the UIU5, GATES-BRIDGES, Koda returned 21 yards to the UIU26
(WILSON, Benjamin), clock 14:11.

UIU drive start at 14:11
1-10 UIU26 [SG] HEAD JR., Damon rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the UIU30 (BLALOCK, Gene).
2-6 UIU30 OVERSTREET JR., Darryl sacked for a loss of 8 yards at the UIU22 (BLALOCK, Gene). PENALTY DRAKE Face

mask on BLALOCK, Gene enforced 15 yards from the UIU30 to the UIU45 and results in automatic 1ST DOWN
[SG]. NO PLAY (replay the down).

E

1-10 UIU45 [SG] OVERSTREET JR., Darryl pass to the right complete for 3 yards to BUTTS, Angelo caught at the UIU45 and
advanced to the UIU48 (ALLISON, Sean).

2-7 UIU48 [SG] OVERSTREET JR., Darryl pass up the middle incomplete intended for MORROW, Mante broken up by
ALLISON, Sean at the DRAKE46.

3-7 UIU48 [SG] OVERSTREET JR., Darryl pass deep to the right incomplete intended for MORROW, Mante thrown to the
DRAKE27; QB hurried by AUEN, Jacob.

4-7 UIU48 BEHNE, Nathan punt 52 yards to the DRAKE0, Touchback, clock 12:21. [12:21]
Drive Summary: 4 plays, 22 yards, 1:50

DRAKE drive start at 12:21
1-10 DRAKE20 [NHSG] WOODSON, Luke rush to the left for a loss of 1 yard to the DRAKE19 (MATCHEM,

Darrell;BRIDGEWATER, Gavin).
2-11 DRAKE19 [NHSG] WOODSON, Luke rush up the middle for a loss of 1 yard to the DRAKE18 (SWEENEY, Gavin;KANE,

Hunter).
3-12 DRAKE18 [NH] WASHINGTON, Xavier pass to the right incomplete intended for HASWELL, Cooper thrown to the

DRAKE24.
4-12 DRAKE18 SCHROEDER, Ryan punt 59 yards to the UIU23, LASSITER, Christian returned 6 yards to the UIU29 (ADAMO,

Zach;WELSING, Brett), clock 10:34. [10:34]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, -2 yards, 1:47

UIU drive start at 10:34
1-10 UIU29 [SG] OVERSTREET JR., Darryl pass to the left complete for 3 yards to BUTTS, Angelo caught at the UIU26 and

advanced to the UIU32 (FLOOD, J.R.), out of bounds.
2-7 UIU32 [SG] SWINNEY, Calvin rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the UIU34 (KORZENIOWSKI, Nolan).
3-5 UIU34 [SG] OVERSTREET JR., Darryl pass deep to the right incomplete intended for BOLIBAUGH, Waylon thrown to

the UIU50.
4-5 UIU34 BEHNE, Nathan punt 41 yards to the DRAKE25 out of bounds, clock 09:26. [09:26]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, 5 yards, 1:08

DRAKE drive start at 09:26
1-10 DRAKE25 [NH] WASHINGTON, Xavier pass deep up the middle complete for 23 yards to FOLEY, Hank caught at the

DRAKE41 and advanced to the DRAKE48 (FOSS, Nevan;KANE, Hunter), 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 DRAKE48 [NH] MEIZINGER, Jaden rush up the middle for a gain of 23 yards to the UIU29 (SALIBI, Dominic), 1ST DOWN. R
1-10 UIU29 [NH] MEIZINGER, Jaden rush up the middle for a loss of 1 yard to the UIU30 (POWELL, Wyatt).
2-11 UIU30 [NH] HUGHES, Taj rush to the left for a gain of 8 yards to the UIU22 (LASSITER, Christian), out of bounds.
3-3 UIU22 [SG] WASHINGTON, Xavier pass deep up the middle incomplete intended for FOLEY, Hank thrown to the UIU5.
4-3 UIU22 [SG] WASHINGTON, Xavier pass short to the right complete for 22 yards to MEIZINGER, Jaden caught at

the UIU20 and advanced to the UIU0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN DRAKE, clock 06:37 (Scoring play
confirmed). [06:37]

P

0-0 UIU3 BALKE, Harry PAT kick attempt is good.

UPPER IOWA 7, DRAKE 41
Drive Summary: 6 plays, 75 yards, 2:49



SCHROEDER, Ryan kickoff 59 yards from the DRAKE35 to the UIU6, GATES-BRIDGES, Koda returned 24 yards to the UIU30
(MANGIALARDI, Mikey;CODDE, Garrison), clock 06:29.

UIU drive start at 06:29
C.Coleman in at QB for UIU

1-10 UIU30 [SG] COLEMAN, Clark pass short up the middle complete for 9 yards to MELVIN JR., Lonny caught at the UIU35
and advanced to the UIU39 (CODDE, Garrison).

2-1 UIU39 GORDON, Jayden rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the UIU43 (SIGLER, Cole;BALKE, Harry), 1ST
DOWN.

R

1-10 UIU43 QB Keeper COLEMAN, Clark rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the UIU45 (BUNKELMAN, Derrick).
2-8 UIU45 [SG] COLEMAN, Clark pass up the middle complete for 10 yards to BUTTS, Angelo caught at the DRAKE48 and

advanced to the DRAKE45 (BUNKELMAN, Derrick), 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 DRAKE45 [SG] COLEMAN, Clark pass short to the right complete for 8 yards to BUTTS, Angelo caught at the DRAKE40 and
advanced to the DRAKE37 (PROCTOR, Taye), out of bounds.

2-2 DRAKE37 [SG] COLEMAN, Clark pass to the right intercepted by KINDRED, Karson at the DRAKE26 intended for
BOLIBAUGH, Waylon. Kindred return for 0 yards to the DRAKE26; QB hurried by LAMB, Chase, End of Play,
clock 03:26. [03:26]

Drive Summary: 6 plays, 33 yards, 3:03

DRAKE drive start at 03:26
1-10 DRAKE26 METZE, Jake rush up the middle for a gain of 7 yards to the DRAKE33 (BRIDGEWATER, Gavin;POWELL, Wyatt).
2-3 DRAKE33 METZE, Jake rush up the middle for no gain to the DRAKE33 (FOSS, Nevan;SWEENEY, Gavin). [02:00]
3-3 H33 Timeout Upper Iowa, clock 02:00. [02:00]
3-3 DRAKE33 FIDONE, Lucci rush to the right for a gain of 14 yards to the DRAKE47 (SALIBI, Dominic), 1ST DOWN. R
1-10 DRAKE47 [SG] HERMAN, Nick rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the DRAKE49 (SWEENEY, Gavin).
2-8 DRAKE49 [SG] HERMAN, Nick rush up the middle for a gain of 6 yards to the UIU45 (POWELL, Wyatt), clock 00:00. [00:00]
Drive Summary: 5 plays, 29 yards, 3:26

2-8 UIU45 End of game, clock 0:00.

FINAL SCORE: UPPER IOWA 7, DRAKE 41

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
Upper Iowa 0 6:17 1 1 1 3 0-2 0-0 4-12 5-9-1-33 0-0
Drake 10 8:43 2 2 0 4 1-4 1-1 11-59 2-4-0-45 1-15



Quickie Statistics (4th Quarter only)
Upper Iowa vs. Drake (Final)
08/28/2025 at Des Moines, Iowa

UIU DRAKE
Score 0 10
FIRST DOWNS 3 4
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 4-12 11-59
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 33 45
Passes Att-Comp-Int 9-5-1 4-2-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 13-45 15-104
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 1-6 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 2-45 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 1-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 2-46.5 1-59.0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 0-0 1-15
Possession Time 6:17 8:43
Third-Down Conversions 0-2 1-4
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-0 1-1

Upper Iowa Drake

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
C.Swinney 1 2 0 2 0 2 2
D.Head Jr. 1 4 0 4 0 4 4
J.Gordon 1 4 0 4 0 4 4

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
J.Meizinger 3 25 -1 24 0 8 23
L.Woodson 2 0 -2 -2 0 -1
T.Hughes 1 8 0 8 0 8 8

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
D.Overstreet Jr. 2-5-0 6 0 3 0
C.Coleman 3-4-1 27 0 10 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
X.Washington 2-4-0 45 1 23 0

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
M.Morrow 0 0 0 2
A.Butts 4 24 0 4 10

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
H.Foley 1 23 0 2 23
J.Meizinger 1 22 1 1 22

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
N.Behne 2 93 46.5 52 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
R.Schroeder 1 59 59.0 59 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
C.Lassiter 1 6 0 6

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
K.Gates-Bridges 2 45 0 24

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
W.Powell 2-1 2.5 0.0 1.0
D.Salibi 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
G.Sweeney 1-2 2.0 0.0 1.0
N.Foss 0-2 1.0 0.0 0.0
C.Lassiter 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
H.Kane 0-2 1.0 0.0 1.0
G.Bridgewater 0-2 1.0 0.0 1.0
E.Mondy 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
D.Bunkelman 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
G.Codde 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
T.Proctor 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
J.Flood 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
S.Allison 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
B.Wilson 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
G.Blalock 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
N.Korzeniowski 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
4th 14:19 DRAKE - H.Balke 21 yd FG , 7-16 3:38 7-34
4th 06:37 DRAKE - J.Meizinger 22 yd TD PASS from X.Washington (KICK by H.Balke) , 6-75 2:49 7-41



Upper Iowa Explosive Plays
Upper Iowa vs. Drake (Final)
08/28/2025 at Des Moines, Iowa

Upper Iowa

Passing Plays Gain of 15+
4 Plays for 99 total yards (79% of total passing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
34 3 1st and 10 on DRAKE34

(12:23) OVERSTREET JR., Darryl pass deep up the middle complete for 34 yards to MORROW, Mante caught at the DRAKE7 and advanced to the
DRAKE0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN UIU, clock 12:23 (Scoring play confirmed).

28 3 1st and 10 on UIU44
OVERSTREET JR., Darryl pass deep to the right complete for 28 yards to MORROW, Mante caught at the DRAKE36 and advanced to the DRAKE28
(WILSON, Benjamin), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.

19 3 2nd and 10 on UIU25
[SG] OVERSTREET JR., Darryl pass to the right complete for 19 yards to BURGESS, Eddie caught at the UIU25 and advanced to the UIU44 (WILLIAMS,
Tommy), 1ST DOWN.

18 1 3rd and 3 on UIU37
[NHSG] OVERSTREET JR., Darryl pass short to the right complete for 18 yards to ROSAUER, Logan caught at the UIU42 and advanced to the DRAKE45
(WILSON, Benjamin), 1ST DOWN.

Rushing Plays Gain of 10+
0 Plays for 0 total yards (0% of total rushing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play

All Plays Gain of 20+
7 Plays for 488 total yards
Yds Qtr Context/Play
34 3 1st and 10 on DRAKE34

(12:23) OVERSTREET JR., Darryl pass deep up the middle complete for 34 yards to MORROW, Mante caught at the DRAKE7 and advanced to the
DRAKE0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN UIU, clock 12:23 (Scoring play confirmed).

28 3 1st and 10 on UIU44
OVERSTREET JR., Darryl pass deep to the right complete for 28 yards to MORROW, Mante caught at the DRAKE36 and advanced to the DRAKE28
(WILSON, Benjamin), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.

25 1 0th and 0 on DRAKE35
(03:16) SCHROEDER, Ryan kickoff 64 yards from the DRAKE35 to the UIU1, GATES-BRIDGES, Koda returned 25 yards to the UIU26 (WILSON,
Benjamin), clock 03:16.

25 3 0th and 0 on DRAKE35
(15:00) SCHROEDER, Ryan kickoff 65 yards from the DRAKE35 to the UIU0, fair catch by GATES-BRIDGES, Koda , clock 15:00.

24 1 0th and 0 on DRAKE35
(07:33) SCHROEDER, Ryan kickoff 59 yards from the DRAKE35 to the UIU6, SWINNEY, Calvin returned 24 yards to the UIU30 (ADAMO,
Zach;MANGIALARDI, Mikey), clock 07:33.

24 4 0th and 0 on DRAKE35
(06:29) SCHROEDER, Ryan kickoff 59 yards from the DRAKE35 to the UIU6, GATES-BRIDGES, Koda returned 24 yards to the UIU30 (MANGIALARDI,
Mikey;CODDE, Garrison), clock 06:29.

21 4 0th and 0 on DRAKE35
(14:11) SCHROEDER, Ryan kickoff 60 yards from the DRAKE35 to the UIU5, GATES-BRIDGES, Koda returned 21 yards to the UIU26 (WILSON,
Benjamin), clock 14:11.



Drake Explosive Plays
Upper Iowa vs. Drake (Final)
08/28/2025 at Des Moines, Iowa

Drake

Passing Plays Gain of 15+
9 Plays for 241 total yards (95% of total passing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
46 2 1st and 10 on UIU46

(12:19) SPELLMAN, Chase pass deep up the middle complete for 46 yards to FOLEY, Hank caught at the UIU5 and advanced to the UIU0, 1ST
DOWN, TOUCHDOWN DRAKE, clock 12:19 (Scoring play confirmed).

35 1 1st and 10 on DRAKE25
[NHSG] SPELLMAN, Chase pass up the middle complete for 35 yards to VOTH, Jackson caught at the DRAKE40 and advanced to the UIU40 (HENDRIX,
Brycen), 1ST DOWN.

34 3 3rd and 4 on DRAKE41
[SG] SPELLMAN, Chase pass short to the right complete for 34 yards to VOTH, Jackson caught at the DRAKE46 and advanced to the UIU25 (KANE,
Hunter), 1ST DOWN.

27 1 3rd and 7 on UIU27
(07:41) [SG] SPELLMAN, Chase pass up the middle complete for 27 yards to FOLEY, Hank caught at the UIU13 and advanced to the UIU0, 1ST
DOWN, TOUCHDOWN DRAKE, clock 07:41 (Scoring play confirmed).

23 4 1st and 10 on DRAKE25
[NH] WASHINGTON, Xavier pass deep up the middle complete for 23 yards to FOLEY, Hank caught at the DRAKE41 and advanced to the DRAKE48
(FOSS, Nevan;KANE, Hunter), 1ST DOWN.

22 4 4th and 3 on UIU22
(06:37) [SG] WASHINGTON, Xavier pass short to the right complete for 22 yards to MEIZINGER, Jaden caught at the UIU20 and advanced to the
UIU0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN DRAKE, clock 06:37 (Scoring play confirmed).

19 3 2nd and 11 on DRAKE16
[SG] SPELLMAN, Chase pass up the middle complete for 19 yards to SCHUTTY, Chase caught at the DRAKE28 and advanced to the DRAKE35 (DORN,
Evan), 1ST DOWN.

18 1 1st and 10 on DRAKE37
[NHSG] SPELLMAN, Chase pass deep up the middle complete for 18 yards to FOLEY, Hank caught at the UIU46 and advanced to the UIU45 (DIXON,
Avery), 1ST DOWN.

17 1 1st and 10 on UIU45
[NHSG] SPELLMAN, Chase pass short to the right complete for 17 yards to MEIZINGER, Jaden caught at the UIU44 and advanced to the UIU28
(HENDRIX, Brycen), 1ST DOWN.

Rushing Plays Gain of 10+
5 Plays for 94 total yards (47% of total rushing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
28 1 1st and 10 on UIU28

(03:23) [SG] QB Keeper SPELLMAN, Chase rush up the middle for a gain of 28 yards to the UIU0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN DRAKE, clock 03:23
(Scoring play confirmed).

23 4 1st and 10 on DRAKE48
[NH] MEIZINGER, Jaden rush up the middle for a gain of 23 yards to the UIU29 (SALIBI, Dominic), 1ST DOWN.

16 3 1st and 10 on DRAKE19
[SG] MEIZINGER, Jaden rush up the middle for a gain of 16 yards to the DRAKE35 (LASSITER, Christian;PETTIS-TAYLOR, Yashua), 1ST DOWN.

14 4 3rd and 3 on DRAKE33
FIDONE, Lucci rush to the right for a gain of 14 yards to the DRAKE47 (SALIBI, Dominic), 1ST DOWN.

13 1 1st and 5 on DRAKE27
[SG] HUGHES, Taj rush to the left for a gain of 13 yards to the DRAKE40 (MATCHEM, Darrell), 1ST DOWN.

All Plays Gain of 20+
9 Plays for 328 total yards
Yds Qtr Context/Play
46 2 1st and 10 on UIU46

(12:19) SPELLMAN, Chase pass deep up the middle complete for 46 yards to FOLEY, Hank caught at the UIU5 and advanced to the UIU0, 1ST
DOWN, TOUCHDOWN DRAKE, clock 12:19 (Scoring play confirmed).

35 1 1st and 10 on DRAKE25
[NHSG] SPELLMAN, Chase pass up the middle complete for 35 yards to VOTH, Jackson caught at the DRAKE40 and advanced to the UIU40 (HENDRIX,
Brycen), 1ST DOWN.

34 3 3rd and 4 on DRAKE41
[SG] SPELLMAN, Chase pass short to the right complete for 34 yards to VOTH, Jackson caught at the DRAKE46 and advanced to the UIU25 (KANE,
Hunter), 1ST DOWN.

28 1 1st and 10 on UIU28
(03:23) [SG] QB Keeper SPELLMAN, Chase rush up the middle for a gain of 28 yards to the UIU0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN DRAKE, clock 03:23
(Scoring play confirmed).

27 1 3rd and 7 on UIU27
(07:41) [SG] SPELLMAN, Chase pass up the middle complete for 27 yards to FOLEY, Hank caught at the UIU13 and advanced to the UIU0, 1ST
DOWN, TOUCHDOWN DRAKE, clock 07:41 (Scoring play confirmed).

25 1 0th and 0 on UIU35
(15:00) BEHNE, Nathan kickoff 65 yards from the UIU35 to the DRAKE0, fair catch by BRAGG, Isaiah , clock 15:00.

23 4 1st and 10 on DRAKE25



[NH] WASHINGTON, Xavier pass deep up the middle complete for 23 yards to FOLEY, Hank caught at the DRAKE41 and advanced to the DRAKE48
(FOSS, Nevan;KANE, Hunter), 1ST DOWN.

23 4 1st and 10 on DRAKE48
[NH] MEIZINGER, Jaden rush up the middle for a gain of 23 yards to the UIU29 (SALIBI, Dominic), 1ST DOWN.

22 4 4th and 3 on UIU22
(06:37) [SG] WASHINGTON, Xavier pass short to the right complete for 22 yards to MEIZINGER, Jaden caught at the UIU20 and advanced to the
UIU0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN DRAKE, clock 06:37 (Scoring play confirmed).


